else being equal, each adverse change of 100 bps in Euribor would hypothetically result in €10m higher interest costs per annum
(2024: €10m).

Sensitivity analysis derivatives
KPN has carried out a sensitivity analysis on the fair value changes of cross-currency and interest rate swaps resulting from
changes in interest rates and currency exchange rates. With all other variables held constant, KPN calculated the hypothetical
change in the fair value of derivatives based on a +/- 100 bps change in interest rates and a +/- 10% change in the €/$ and
€/£ exchange rates. A change in the fair value of derivatives would hypothetically result in a higher or lower value of the hedge
reserve (included in equity attributable to equity holders). The results of the analysis are shown in the table below, indicating the
hypothetical impact on the fair value of the cross-currency swaps and euro interest rate swaps excluding the partially offse//nag
impact on the hedged items. Prospective effei/nveaess testing indicates that all hedges are expected to be highly effei/nve.
Consequently, the expected impact on the P&L is immaterial.

Sensitivity analysis of the change in the fair value of derivatives to a change in interest and exchange rates
£ swaps $ swaps € swaps Total

€ million (before tax) Change 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Change in interest rate +1%-point 2 2 -1 -3 -45 -49 -45 -51

-1%-point -2 -2 1 4 49 54 48 55

Change in forex rate +10%-point 4 4 10 11 N.a. N.a. 14 15

-10%-point -5 -4 -12 -14 N.a. N.a. -17 -18

For the sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk regarding pensions, see Note 17.

Offsettnag InanainnO assets and InanainnO liabilities

Financial assets subject to offsettnag, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements

€ million Gross amount

Financial
liabilities

offset
Net amount in
balance sheet

Not offset:
Inanainnl

instruments/cash
collateral Net amount

31 December 2025

Cash and cash equivalents 405 - 405 - 405

Collateral1 16 - 16 -16 -

Derivatives2 41 - 41 -41 -

Total 463 - 463 -58 405

31 December 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 662 - 662 - 662

Collateral1 17 - 17 -17 -